
l0

tl
t2

l3

14

l5

I6

l7

l8

t9

20

2l

22

z5

25

26

27

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GUILLERMO TIERNANDEZ.

Applicant,

vs.

SPIESS CONSTRUCTIONT STATE
COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND,

Detendants,

WILLIAM A. HERRERAS, ESQ.,

Case No. ADJI45S8S6 (cRO 0032468)
(Oxnard District Ollice)

OPINION AND DECISION
AFTER RECONSIDERATION

Attorney fee claimanl

we earlier granted the petition of defendant, State compensation Insurance Fund (scIF), for
reconsideration of the Findings of Fact and Award issued by the workers' compensation administrative
law judge (wcJ) on May 9, 2014. In that decision, the wcJ awarded william A. Heneras, Esq.,
$4,000'00 as a reasonable attomey's fee pursuant to Labor code section 5gl4.5r for enforcing payment
of an earlier award of section 5811 costs, which SCIF had unreasonably delayed subsequent to &e
issuance ofthat award.

SCIF contends that it was error 1o award attomey's fees for time expended by Mr. IJerreras after
defendant finally paid the seclion 581I costs award with statutory interest and penahies on october 25.
2013, and that the amount of the attorney fee award is excessive.

An answer was received from Mr. Heneras. The wcJ prepared a Report and Recommendation
on Petition for Reconsideration @eport) recommending that reconsideration be denied.

Further statutory references are to th€ Labor code unless otherwise stated.



I

2

J

A

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

1)

IJ

14

l5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

z3

20

27

For the reasons that follow, we affirm the WCJ's finding that a "total reasonable attomey fee[J,,

under section 5814.5 is $4.000.00.

I, FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

on March 18,2013, the wcJ ordered SCIF to pay $5,230.20 in section 5gll costs for the

services of Ann wallace, Ph.D., who had acted as applicant's vocational expert. SCIF sought

reconsideration of this order, but the Appeals Board denied reconsideration on June 3, 2013. SCIF did

not seek appellate review, so the order directing it to pay $5,230.20 in section 581I costs became final.

SCIF, nevertheless, did not promptly pay the $5,230.20 costs award. Therefore, on July 17, 2013,

applicant's attomey, Mr. Heneras, filed: (l) a petition for section 5814 penatties and for section 5g14.5

attomey's fees; and (2) a declaration of readiness (DOR),

At a mandatory settlement conference (MSC) of october 14, 2013, scIF agreed to pay the

$5,230.20 cost award within 20 days, plus penalties and interest. on october 25, 20 | 3, SCIF paid.

On October 21, 2013, Mr. Heneras filed a petition asserting that he was entitled to a section

5814'5 attorney's fee of $1,900 based on 4.75 hours of legal services ar $400.00 per hour. The 4.75

hours claimed consisted of: (1) 0.75 hours for services on July 17,2013 (i.e., reviewing, drafting, and

serving the penalty petition and the DoR); (2) 0.5 hours of services on october 13, 2013 (i.e.,

preparation for the october 14,2013 MSC); and (3) 3.5 hours of ,"travel" 
on october 14,2ol3,which we

infer also includes his appearance time at the MSC.2

SCIF initially paid nothing on Mr. Herreras's section 5814.5 attomey's fee request. Therefore,

the matter wenl lo a status conference on November 18. 2013. There, the parlies could nol agree on what

conslilures a reasonable secrion 5814.5 fee. Accordingly a lrial was set for January 14,2014.

On November 19,2013, SCIF sent a letter to Mr. Herreras stating that it would issue a section

5814.5 attomey's fee payment of $1,335.00 based on 4.45 hours of legal services at $300.00 per hour.

' The WCAB may draw reasonable inferences from the record presented. (Judson Sreel Corp. v. workcrs'
!9m4 Appeals Bd. (Maese) (1978) 22 cal.3d 658, 664 [43 Cal.comp.cases tzoi].; we-inrer itrat trre 3.5 hours
Mr' Herreras's october 2l'2013 pelition claimed for october 14, 20li included rtir 

""tuar 
appe"rance at th€ Mscof that date. This inference is supported not only by the fact that his octouer z r, ioli petitiii aia *t separatelyclaim his appearance time, but also by the fact that Mr. Heneras's amended 

'petitioi oiiou.r*, 21,2013
claimed 3.5 hours for'lravel and appearance" (italics added) on October 14.2013.

HERNANDEZ, Guiltermo



t2

IJ

l4

15

16

17

l8

t9

20

21

22

z.)

24

25

26

I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

tl

The $300.00 per hour mentioned in SCIF's letter is $100.00 per hour less than that claimed in Mr.

Heneras's section 5814.5 petition. Tlrc 4.45 hours mentioned in sclF's letter is 0.3 hours less than the

4'75 hours claimed in Mr. Herreras's petition. This 0.3 hours difference is apparently based on SCIF,s

letter's assertion thit, "according to Yahoo Maps," the travel time between Mr. Heneras,s Grover Beach

office and the former Goleta district office of the wcAB is one hour and 2l minutes, not one hour and

30 minutes as claimed by Mr. Herreras's petition. sclF's letter also asserted that a fee was not payable

for Mr' Herreras's appearance at the November 18, 2013 status conference ,,because 
the disputed [section

58111 cost [of$5,230.20] had already been paid by that time,,,

on November 21, 2013, Mr. Heneras filed an amended petition for section 5g14.5 attomey,s fees

that increased his claim to $3,420'00. The increase was based on his time preparing for, traveling to and

from, and attending the hearing of November 1g,2013.

On November 22, 2013, SCIF sent Mr. Herreras a check for $1,335.00.

on January 14,2014,the trial over the dispured secrion 5g14.5 fee went forward.

In a post-trial briefl Mr. Heneras requested attomey's fees under section 5g14.5 for all three
hearings (i'e', the october 14,2013 MSC, the November 18, 2013 status conference, and the January 14,
2014 trial).

on May 9' 2014' the wcJ issued a finding that '1otat reasonable attomey fees are $4,000.00.,,
The wcJ's opinion on Decision stated that the "reasonable" attomey's fee under section 5g14.5 was
"[b]ased on an hourly rate of $400.00 per hour." The opinion arso observed that, if Mr. Heneras,s
appearances at and travel lime to and from all three hearings were considered, a fee at $400.00 per hour
would equal $5,600 00' Nevertheless, the opinion stated: "it is found total reasonable attorney f.ees are

$4.000.00."

SCIF then timely filed its petition for reconsideration.

In his Report, the WCJ recommended that SCIF's petition for reconsideration be denied, but the
wcJ also stated that "Mr. Heneras is entitled to the sum of $5,600.00 ress the $r,335.00 SCIF has
already paid"' It appears, therefore, that the WCJ is actually recornmending that the Appeals Board
increase the section 5814.5 attomey's fee awarded to Mr. Heneras from $4,000.00 to $5,600.00. This

HERNANDEZ, Guillermo



I

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

l0

il
12

13

1A

l5

16

11

l8

t9

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

recommendation was based on a reasonable hourly rate of $400.00 (with the wcJ noting that Mr.

Heneras "is a certified specialist practicing workers' compensation law in excess of twenty-five years')

and based on 14 hours of rotal time spent, including the three hearings referenced above. The wCJ eave

the breakdown of the l4 hours, as follows:

7 /17 /13 Prenaration and filinffi 1.25
.5010/13/r1 P."ortution-dffi

l0/14/t4 Hearino 

-

3.50
10/2311? LenerfromMr.ffi .25
10128/13 Lett". fro'n lr4tffi -2)
1l /t7 /t3 Preoaration and review for hearins .50
lt/18/14 Hearinp 

-

3.50
1l lzt/r3 LenertfromlMrffi .25
t/13/14 Preoaration .50
1/14/14 Trial 3.50

Total time soent 14.00

II. DISCUSSION

Labor Code section 5814.5 provides:

"when the pa)rynent of compensation has been unreasonabry delayed or refused
subsequent to the issuance of an award by an employer irr"t rr* secured the
payment of compensation pursuant to section 3700, the appears board shal, in
addition to increasing the order, decision, or award pursuant to Section 5g14,
award reasonable attomeys' fees incurred in eni"orcing the payment of
compensation awarded.,'

There is no dispute that, after the WCAB awarded $5,230.20 in section 581 | costs for the services

of Dr. Wallace, SCIF unreasonably delayed payment of that award and that, therefore. Mr. Herreras is

enlitled to a seclion 5814.5 attorney's fee. The question is whether, in awarding a reasonable attomey,s

fee incuned in enforcing lhe posl-award payment of compensation: (l) the Appeals Board may consjder

only the time expended by Mr. Heneras up until SCIF finaily paid the $5,230.20 award; or (2) the

Appeals Board may also consider the time expended by Mr. Heneras in litigating the proper amount of
the section 5814.5 fee.

we conclude that, when an attorney files a petition for section 5814 penalties and a section

5814.5 fee because a defendant has unreasonably delayed in making a post_award payment of
compensation' then any subsequent litigation over t}te proper amount ofthe fee is part and parcet of the

HERNANDEZ, Guillermo



11

'| ,.!

IJ

l5

l6

t7

l8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

I

z

3

5

6

7

8

9

l0

proceedings and, therefore, the section 5814.5 fee awarded nal include reasonable hours expended by

the attomey in connection with that litigation. Nevertheless, section 5g14.5 requires that any fee be

"reasonable"' and what constitutes a "reasonable" fee is within the sound discretion ofthe WCAB.

To conclude otherwise could lead to absurd results, To demonstrate, let us hypothetically assume

the following: (l) a defendant unreasonably delays the paynent of compensation even though a final
award has been made; (2) the injured employee's attomey files a petition for section 5gl4 penalties and

section 5814'5 attorney's fees; (3) affer successfully enforcing the unreasonably delayed award and

obtaining section 5814 penalties on the amount delayed, the attomey submits a section 5g14.5 fee claim
to the defendant for legal services incuned in enforcing the award; (4) this section 5g14.5 fee ctaim is

reasonable with respect both to the number ofhours and the hourly rate claimed; and (5) neverthetess, the
defendant unilaterally issues a check for one-quarter of the requested reasonable amount. As a practical
matter, this forces the attomey either to accept whatever the defendant offers regardless of the amount,
which cannot be the intent of section 5814.5, or to litigate the reasonable amount of the section 5g14.5
fee.

Let us further assume that: (l) the attomey litigates the issue of the reasonable amount of the fee;
(2) the defendant steadfastly refuses to increase its offer to pay one-quarter of the reasonable amount
claimed; (3) the attomey expends an additional l0 hours of time in litigation over the fee; and (4) the
wcAB determines that the number of hours and hourly rate claimed by the attomey throughout the
entire course of the proceedings were reasonable.

As discussed in Ramirez v. Drive Financiar services (200g) 73 car.comp.cases 1324. r336
(Appeals Board en banc), seclion 5g14.5 fees are expressry payable ,.in addjtion to,, section 5gr4
penalties and, therefore, section 5814.5 fees are ftemselves a penalty for a defendant,s unreasonable

failure to pay an actual award of compensation. The purposes of the section 5g14.5 attomey,s fee
penalty are: (r) to encourage defendants to compry with, and not uffeasonably detay, awards of
compensation; (2) to encourage attomeys to continue to provide representation to injured workers afler
an award, when payment of the award is subsequently unreasonabry delayed or refused; and (3) to
reasonably compensate the employee's attomey for enforcing unreasonably delayed awards. If the

HERNANDEZ Guillermo



I

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

l0

lt
12

l3

l^

15

l6

17

18

19

20

2l

22

z)

1^

25

26

27

WCAB were limited to awarding a section 5814.5 attomey's fee of only the original reasonable amount

requested by the auomey, then these purposes of section 5814.5 would be significantly undermined.

That is, it would reduce a defendant's incentive to timely pay the award of compensation and reduce its

incentive to make a reasonable section 5814.5 payment to the aftorney. Therefore, a defendant should

not be able to unilaterally decide what constitutes a "reasonable" section 5814.5 fee with impunity.

This is not to say, however, that an attomey should be entitled to any and all hours expended in

connection with litigation over the "reasonable" amount ofa section 5814.5 fee. Otherwise. there would

be no incentive for the attomey r?o, to litigate the amount of the section 5814.5 fee. However, as

indicated by Ramirez, the WCAB has wide latitude in determining what constitutes a "reasonable" fee

under section 5814.5 because such "fees are to be paid for time reasonably incuned, at a reasonable

hourly rate." (73 Cal.Comp.Cases at p. 1335 (italics added).) Therefore, in exercising its discretion to

determine the amount of a "reasonable" section 5814.5 attomey's fee, the WCAB should consider,

among other things: (1) the attomey's original section 5814.5 fee request; (2) the defendant's response to

the original fee request; and (3) the nature and extent ofany subsequent litigation over the section 5814.5

fee dispute.

Here, SCIF had two disputes with Mr. Herreras's initial section 5814.5 fee request of $1.900

based on 4.75 hours of legal services at $400.00 per hour. First, SCIF claimed that $300.00 per hour was

a reasonable hourly rate. Second, SCIF claimed that the travel time between Mr. Herreras's Orover

Beach office and the former Goleta district office of the WCAB is one hour and 2l minutes. nol one hour

and 30 minutes as claimed by Mr. Heneras,

With respect to the hourly rale, however, the WCJ's Report coneclly observes thal Mr. Herreras

is a certified specialist in workers' compensation who has been practicing law in California for more than

25 years; indeed, the State Bar website establishes that Mr. Heneras has been practicing law in Califomia

HERNANDEZ, Guillermo



10

il
t2

IJ

IA

15

l6

t7

l8

l9

20

2'l

22

z)

24

2)

26

27

I

)

J

5

6

7

8

9

for over 45 years.3 For the time period in question (i.e.,2013 and 2014), the decisions issued by the

wcAB clearly establish that $400.00 an hour is a reasonable hourly rate for a certified specialist with
over 45 years of experience'a Neither SCIF's November 19,2013letter nor its May 2g, 2014 petition for
reconsideration cites to any case that might suggest to the contrary.

with respect to the issue of travel time, SCIF's November 19, 2ol3letter claims that .,yahoo

Maps" indicates that the trip between Mr. Herreras,s ofifce in Grover Beach and the former Goleta
district office of the wcAB is actually nine minutes less each way than Mr. Herreras claimed. However:
(l) scIF does not specifi whether this nine-minute difference takes commute tmffc into account;
(2) scIF fails to recognize that a section 5814.5 attomey's fee includes not only time expended in actual
travel, but also time expended in parking, etc.; and (3) in any event, as discussed above, the 3.5 hours of
time claimed by Mr' Herreras for october 14, 2013 includes not just his travel but also the time he
actually expended in appearing at the October 14, 2013 MSC.

Accordingly, taking the entire record into account, we affirm the wcJ,s finding that, under
section 5814.5, the'loral reasonabre attomey fee" is $4,000.00. That is, the wcJ properry exercised his
disfietion in allowing: (1) the original $1,900 requested by Mr. Herreras based on 4.75 hours of leeal

:-"'-------"-' Under Evidence code sections 452(d) and 452(h), judicial^n-otice may be taken ofthe records the state Barof caf ifomia, as posred on irs ofliciar *"uirt". 1^rr, ,i iiilririir- <zoo7) ]a6 car.App.arh 163, r r 7r; In re wh*e(2004) 121 cal App'4th 1453, 1469' fn..l4.) we take;"oi.iui 
".ti". orrr,. stut"T*;, on-iinr r".oro, ,t o*lngthat Mr' Herreras was admitted to practice in calirorni" ln :a^ ary 1967 and ;haa; il 

""iri"a specialist inworkers' compensation l"*. (S"" 
i: 

- *,",

' See Funk v. Delra Dennl plan of Catifornia (2014) 20t4.Cal. 
^W*. 

Conrp. p.D. LEXIS 566 (AppealsBoard panel decision) ($400 00 per hour fee under r"monltor for sacramenlo atromey who was certifiedspeciatist and who had pracriced iarv for r8 years); sharnn r. Lo,r, R"rrorii;;;;:'b;;;;;il;car. wrk. comp.P D LExls i6l (Appeals t*i1_lT-"]_o::'lion;'i$aoo.oo p"'.r'9.r'.r.g,na.,,"iiioi-is6iior's"" 
Jose attomeywho had practiced faw for 34 vears but was not a certified specialis t1;.nominqiii v.- wi"L' i"Li u*r"rr (2014)2014 CaL wrk' comp' P.D LExls,54. fepp""h-ri"*i i"""1 decision) ($400.00 per hour fee under secrion5?10(b)(4) for Burlingame attom-ev who had piacticea u* ior ia;,"1r1_bli;;;;; iiii#rp..i.rm ); viveirosv' rurtock citv row semice (20'3) 29t1.c!. -\y* com;. p.o. r-nxs 3o, a;;ffi;#i p-rr decision)($400'00 per hour fee under section 5801 for Modesto aiorney^*t o was a certified specialist and who hadpracticed faw for 15 vets\i no:!:?: 

:.^coul,y oy tos ,tigetis e0l3) zot3 cat. wrk. cbmp. p.D. LExIs 2E4(Appeals Board panel decision) ($400.00 per noui ree unaJr re"tion slor r", r,* e,i;d'"Itto-.y *to *", ucertified specialist and vho had practiced taw for 3Z yearsj.
The Appeals Board observes that,.in discussin! the experience and certified specialist status of theattomeys mentioned above, we took judicial notice of thi wcAli\ o*n *.ota, in'ti" sir;"i" AdjudicationManagement system (EAMS), as weliasjudicial notice oftne state Bar's records regarding the attorneys.

HERNANDEZ, Guillermo



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

12

TJ

l4

l)

1()

17

l8

l9

20

2l

22

23

25

26

27

services at $400.00 per hour; plus (2) an additional amount for Mr. Heneras's litigation of the issue ofa

fee (including appearing at two settlement conferences and a trial) in the face of SCIF's assertions that

only $300.00 per hour is warranted and thal his actuat travel time was actually nine minutes less each

way.

The $4,000'00 fee the WCJ actually awarded is less than the $5,600.00 fee rhe WCJ mighr have

awarded, as discussed in his Report. However, taking the whole record into account, the .lotal,'fee

$4,000.00 under section 5814.5 is "reasonable" because it represents a fair balance of tbe facton

discussed in the paragraphs above. In any event, Mr. Heneras did not seek reconsideration of the May 9,

2014 award of a "total" fee of $4,000.00 and, therefore, he has waived any claim to a higher fee. (Lab.

Code, $$ 5902,5904.)

Because the WCJ found that $4,000.00 is the'1otal" amount of a reasonable attomey's fee under

section 5814.5, SCIF is entitled to credit against this amount for the $1,335.00 it previously paid to Mr.

Herreras.

///

HERNANDEZ. Guillermo



10

ll
12

IJ

14

l5

l6

17

I8

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

For the foregoing reasons,

IT Is oRDERED as the Decision After Reconsideration of the workers, compensation Appeals
Board that the Findings of Fact and Award issued by the workers' compensation administrative law
judge on May 9,2014 is AFFIRMED.

FNA'{K M. BRASS

DATED AND FILED AT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNTA

otc 0 r i;i.i
SERVICE MADE ON THE ABOVE DATE ON THE PERSONS LISTED BELOWADDRESSES SHOWN ON THE CURRENT OFFICI;L ADDRESS REC_O-RD:""

WILLIAM HERRERAS
STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND

AT THEIR

NPS/bea

9

WORKERS'COMPENSATION

DEiDRA E. LOWE

HERNANDEZ Guillermo




